

No. 01-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA,
Petitioner,

v.

RJ REYNOLDS TOBACCO HOLDINGS, INC.; RJ REYNOLDS
TOBACCO COMPANY; RJ REYNOLDS TOBACCO
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; RJR-MACDONALD, INC.;
RJ REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, PR; NORTHERN BRANDS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; AND CANADIAN TOBACCO
MANUFACTURERS COUNCIL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRED BARTLIT, JR.
JASON L. PELTZ
GLEN E. SUMMERS
KARMA M. GIULIANELLI
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT
54 West Hubbard Street
Chicago, IL 60614
(312) 494-4400

LOUIS R. COHEN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. WEISSMAN
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

G. ROBERT BLAKEY
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(219) 631-5717

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
The Facts.....	3
Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
A. The Second Circuit’s Expansion of the Revenue Rule Presents an Important Question of Federal Law.	9
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to the Plain Language and Purpose of Civil RICO.....	11
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Significantly Undermine Efforts To Combat International Smuggling.....	12
D. This Case Squarely Presents an Important Question Concerning the Rights of Friendly Foreign Nations To Bring Claims Arising Under the Laws of the United States.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, entered Oct. 12, 2001 and reported at 268 F.3d 103.....	App. A1
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, entered June 30, 2000 and reported at 103 F. Supp. 2d 134.....	App. B1
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, entered December 12, 2001 and not reported.....	App. C1
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions:	
18 U.S.C. § 1961	App. D1
18 U.S.C. § 1962	App. D6
18 U.S.C. § 1964	App. D8
18 U.S.C. § 1341	App. D10
18 U.S.C. § 1343	App. D11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Pages
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 134 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Banco Frances e Brasileiro S.A. v. Doe</i> , 370 N.Y.S.2d 534 (N.Y. 1975).....	11
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	9, 10
<i>Biddle v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938)	10
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	17
<i>G.D. Searle & Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982)	16
<i>Government of India v. Taylor</i> , [1955] A.C. 491	9
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	16
<i>Illinois Department of Revenue v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Matsushita Electric Industry Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 30 F.2d 600 (2d Cir. 1929).....	9
<i>Perma Life Mufflers Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	12
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	5, 16
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	6, 11
<i>The Anne</i> , 1 F. Cas. 955 (C.C.D. Mass 1818) (No. 412).....	10
<i>The European Community v. Japan Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 234241 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2002).....	13
<i>The European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Boots</i> , 80 F.3d 580 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Chmielewski</i> , 218 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 415 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Porcelli</i> , 865 F.2d 1352 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Trapilo</i> , 130 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	10

STATUTES & RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. § 1961(I)(B)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....	10

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

3 Kent, J., <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O.W. Holmes, Jr., ed., 12th ed., John M. Gould ed., 14th ed., 1896).....	10
Story, J., <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (Bigelow ed., 8th ed. 1883)	10
Kovatch, William J., Jr., <i>Recognizing Foreign Tax Judgments: An Argument for the Revocation of the Revenue Rule</i> , 22 Hous. J. Int'l L. 265 (2000)	10
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law of Foreign Relations</i> (1987)	9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2000 National Trade Estimate Report on Foreign Trade Barriers</i> , available at http://www.ustr.gov/pdf/nte2000.pdf	15
<i>Attorney General Prepared Remarks</i> , June 20, 2001, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/ag/speeches/2001/0620crossborder.htm	15
<i>Building A Border for the 21st Century</i> , Joint Letter to Prime Minister Jean Chretien and President William J. Clinton, available at http://www.can-am.gc.ca/menu-e.asp?act=v&mid=1&cat=10&did=284	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
FIA International Research LTD, <i>Organized Crime and the Smuggling of Cigarettes in the United States—the Year 2000 Update</i> , available at http://www.awmanet.org/IMAGES/update_29sep00.pdf	14
Raymond W. Kelly, <i>Opening Statement March 30, 2000, Before the Senate Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Treasury and General Government</i> , available at http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=2001_sapp_tre_1&docid=f:62810.wais	14
U.S. Customs Service, <i>Fraud Investigations, Tobacco Smuggling</i> , Mar. 30, 2001, available at http://www.customs.gov/enforcem/tobacco.htm	14
U.S. Government, <i>International Crime Threat Assessment, December 2000, Chapter II, International Crimes Affecting U.S. Interests, Contraband Smuggling Out of the United States</i> , available at http://clinton4.nara.gov/WH/EOP/NSC/html/documents/pub45270/pub45270index.html	13
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Cigarette Smuggling: Information on Interstate and U.S.-Canadian Activity</i> , May 4, 1998, available at http://www.gao.gov/archive/1998/rc98182t.pdf	13
